
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 23
RD

 JULY 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board held on 9th June 2015  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

To receive the report of the Head of Planning 

 

4.  Biodiversity Protocols  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

5.  Neath Port Talbot Biodiversity Action Plan  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport 

and the Head of Streetcare 

 

6.  Network Rail Electrification Work  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

7.  Automatic Number Plate Cameras  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 

To receive the report of the Head of Streetcare 

 

8.  Environment and Highways Quarter 4 Performance Indicators   

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 



 

 

To receive the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

9.  Urgency Action 1269 - No Waiting Order, Baglan Link Bridge   

(Pages 53 - 54) 

 

10.  Urgency Action 1270 - Land North of B4282  (Pages 55 - 56) 

 

11.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 57 - 60) 

 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Friday, 17
th

 July 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 9
TH

 JUNE, 2015 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham (Chairman) and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 23
RD

 APRIL, 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee, subject to the following amendment:- 

 

Minute No. 2 (Members’ Declaration of Interest) – Councillor Mrs S.Miller’s 

declaration should indicate she is a Member of Melyncrythan Community 

Conference, and not Melyncrythan Community Centre. 

 

 

3. BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 - ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Business Plan 2015/16 for the Engineering and Transport section, be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To implement the Council’s performance management framework. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

4. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - GREEN PARK 

STREET, ABERAVON, PORT TALBOT.  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading, and Unloading at Any 

Time and Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time at the proposed Coastal 

Housing Development – Green Park Street, Aberavon, Port Talbot, be 

advertised, as indicated on the circulated plan (Appendix A to the 

circulated report); 

 

2. that subject to there being no objections, the order be implemented. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To prevent indiscriminate parking, in the interest of road safety. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item will be subject to external consultation. 

 

 

5. PROPOSED LIMITED WAITING ORDER - HIGH STREET, 

GLYNNEATH  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that the objections be overruled and the objectors informed accordingly; 

 

2. that the Limited Waiting Order at High Street, Glynneath, be implemented 

as previously advertised. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To encourage turnover of parking space whilst giving adequate time for visitors 

to the town centre and offer residents the opportunity to purchase a permit to 

allow them to park near their properties. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

6. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - NEATH ROAD REAR 

LANE, RESOLVEN  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday-Friday 8am to 5pm and 

No Loading Monday- Friday 8am to 5pm except school contract vehicles 

at Neath Road Rear Lane, Resolven, be advertised, as indicated on the 

circulated plan (Appendix A to the circulated report); 

 

2. that subject to there being no objections, the Order be implemented. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To provide an area for school contract vehicles to drop off and pick up on the 

highway within close proximity of the school in the interest of pedestrian safety, 

and to prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

The item will be subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

7. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - HEOL PENLAN, 

LONGFORD, NEATH  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday-Friday 8am to 5pm and 

No Loading Monday-Friday 8am to 5pm except school contract vehicles 

at Heol Penlan, Longford, Neath, be advertised as indicated on the 

attached plan (Appendix A to the circulated report);  

 

2. that subject to there being no objections, the Order be implemented. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To provide an area for school contract vehicles to drop off and pick up on the 

highway within close proximity of the school, in the interest of pedestrian 

safety. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item will be subject to external consultation. 

 

 

8. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - BRUNEL WAY, 

BAGLAN ENERGY PARK  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any 

Time Order, at Brunel Way, Baglan Energy Park, be advertised as 

indicated on the circulated plan (Appendix A to the circulated report); 

 

2. that subject to there being no objections, the Order be implemented. 

 

Reasons for Decisions: 

 

To provide a bus parking facility and to prevent indiscriminate parking, in the 

interest of road safety. 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item will be subject to external consultation. 

 

 

9. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that contractors 1- 5 (as detailed in the circulated report) be included on 

the Select List for the relevant categories; 

 

2. that contractor 6 (as detailed in the circulated report) be included on the 

Select List for additional categories; 

 

3. that contractor 7 (as detailed in the circulated report) be removed from the 

Select List.  

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a competitive 

procurement process, as well as for the purpose of supplying a List of 

Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

10. WELSH GOVERNMENT GRANT APPROVALS RECEIVED FOR 

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

11. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - FROM THE PADDOCKS TO 

QUARRY ROAD  

 

Decision: 

 

That the application to register a public path from the Paddocks to Quarry Road, 

Neath, be refused. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

There is insufficient evidence to establish that the same path has been used for a 

minimum period of twenty years by the public at large. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

12. BUSINESS PLANS 2015-16 - STREETCARE SERVICES  

 

Decision: 

 

That the 2015/16 Business Plans for Streetcare Services, including Lighting 

Services; Building Services; Waste Services; Neighbourhood Services and 

Highway and Drainage Services, as detailed in the circulated report, be 

approved.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To implement the Council’s performance management framework. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

13. BUSINESS PLAN 2015-2016 - PLANNING SECTION  

 

Decision: 

 

That the aspects of the Planning Services Business Plan 2015/16 (as detailed 

within the circulated report) which fall under the remit of the Environment and 

Highways Cabinet Board, be approved.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To implement the Council’s performance management framework. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

14. URGENCY ACTION 1269 - NO WAITING ORDER, BAGLAN LINK 

BRIDGE  

 

Decision: 

 

That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Engineering and 

Transport, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 

 

Officer Urgency Action No. 1269 

 

Experimental No Waiting at Any Time Traffic Regulation Order, at Brunel Way 

and Baglan Energy Park Road, Baglan. 

 

 

15. URGENCY ACTION 1270 - LAND NORTH OF B4282  

 

Decision: 

 

That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Engineering and 

Transport, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 

 

Officer Urgency Action No. 1270 

 

To serve notice under Sections 289 and 290 of the Highways Act 1980 to gain 

access to undertake a structural inspection/survey at land north of the B4282, 

Cwmavon – Land Registry Title  CYM276172.  

 

 

Page 9



 

 

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16, be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



ENVIRONMENT & HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  

- N.PEARCE 

 

23
rd

 JULY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

 

BIODIVERSITY PROTOCOLS - FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To approve the adoption of the Biodiversity Protocols. 

 

Background 

 

The Countryside and Wildlife Team has a remit to advise on the protection and 

enhancement of biodiversity.  Many departments carry out necessary work 

which has the potential to impact upon biodiversity.  In order to assist these 

departments in meeting their legal requirements with regards to biodiversity, the 

team has developed a set of protocols to be used for all such practical projects 

and works.  

 

Biodiversity Protocols 

 

The protocols set out a risk based process that is intended to help departments 

identify and appropriately deal with the risk of encountering biodiversity; 

particularly species afforded protection by legislation.  The protocols use a 

number of tools aimed at different stages of a work stream.   

 

The protocols mainly consist of a spreadsheet and a set of advisory sheets on 

specific topics.  They will be made available through the intranet and upon 

request.   

 

The spreadsheet firstly sets out a Biodiversity Checklist which should be 

worked through at the concept stage of each project so that any biodiversity 

requirements are identified and programmed in at the earliest opportunity.  At 

this stage the Countryside and Wildlife Team should be contacted for site 

specific information. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

The majority of the spreadsheet deals with planned and reactive work.  For 

emergency work, there is a separate tab within the spreadsheet labelled 

Emergency Procedures, this should be used and further advice sought as soon as 

practicable.   

 
A set of ‘How To’ sheets have also been designed to be kept in vehicles or on 

site so that operatives can familiarise themselves with the most commonly 

encountered issues.  They can also be used as a reference if operatives have a 

query on site. 

 

The protocols are intended to cover the basic requirements for biodiversity, 

focusing on the protection of protected species and have been checked by the 

Wildlife and Environmental Crime officer for South Wales.  For advice on the 

wider requirements of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act or 

Planning commitments, which include avoidance of habitat loss and 

enhancement, officers are encouraged to talk to the team as early as possible.  

 

Training will be offered to all departments on how to apply the protocols.  The 

protocols are intended to be adaptable and additional or tailored protocols may 

be further developed and added as needed, in response to issues raised during 

training or as they come to light on implementation by individual departments.  

It is intended that the team work closely with each department implementing the 

protocols, at least in the early stages, to enable any appropriate alterations to be 

made as soon as possible. 

 

Example protocols are appended to this report. 

 

Equalities 

 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  After 

completing the assessment it has been determined that this function does not 

require an Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

Consultation Responses & Outcomes 

 

Internal consultations have been undertaken in the preparation of these 

protocols.  A number of departments have aided in development of the 

protocols and initial trials have been positively received. 

 

 

 

Page 12



Financial Implications 

 

The use of the protocols at an early stage in project planning will identify any 

need for surveys and mitigation, allowing forward planning which in turn can 

result in cost savings. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Identifying and protecting areas and species of ecological interest helps develop 

sustainable communities and a more sustainable environment. 

 

Appendices 

 

Example protocols are appended to this report. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The protocols are Approved and distributed to relevant officers via the Intranet 

and training scheduled on request. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To ensure that Neath Port Talbot comply with the requirements of the Natural 

Environment and Rural Communities Act and other wildlife legislation. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Local Biodiversity Action Plan 

Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 

 

Wards Affected 

 

All 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Ceri Morris – Interim Planning Policy Manager 

Email.  c.morris1@npt.gov.uk 

Tel:  01639 6860320 

 

Laura Palmer - Countryside and Wildlife Team 

Email:  biodiversity@npt.gov.uk 

Tel:  01639 686155 /686169 

Page 13

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:biodiversity@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

BIODIVERSITY PROTOCOLS - FEBRUARY 2015 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity  Positive   

 Education & L
[...]
 Biodiversity Action in the UK). 

Each UK Country is now committed to having its own biodiversity strategy. 

The Welsh Government is now working on the Natural Resource Management 

programme which will include biodiversity conservation embedded in an 

ecosystem approach - “A strategy for the integrated management of land, water 

and living resources that promotes conservation and sustainable use in an 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://jncc.defra.gov.uk/ukbap


equitable way” (CBD1993). This change in direction from conservation of 

single species and habitats to conserving ecosystems fundamentally changes the 

way biodiversity is dealt with by government and helps to create direct links 

with biodiversity conservation and our wellbeing. The allocation of funding 

from the Welsh Government will also change as a consequence of this new 

approach. 

 

The Reviewed LBAP 

 

The NPT LBAP is facilitated by NPTCBC Countryside and Wildlife Team on 

behalf of the NPT Biodiversity Forum.  The Forum is made up of 

representatives from voluntary and government organisations, local businesses 

plus individuals with an interest in local wildlife and has a wealth of expertise 

relating to the local area.  The Forum is responsible for the production and 

implementation of the LBAP. 

 

The Forum with support from the Countryside and Wildlife Team has 

undertaken a review of the LBAP, and a new simpler approach has been agreed 

to be taken forward.  Work on this new approach allows greater freedom for 

local plans to be tailored to their areas rather than trying to slot in to an 

overarching UK wide approach, although reporting of losses and successes will 

be compatible with required UK reporting mechanisms. 

 

The overarching commitment of the new plan is to restore and enhance the 

biodiversity of Neath Port Talbot, this links in with the Authority’s statutory 

duty for Biodiversity Conservation under the Natural Environment and Rural 

Communities Act (
[...]
um, 

and the Action Plan has been designed as a consequence of those discussions. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

The changes to the format of the LBAP will allow projects to be slotted in to the 

ecosystem approach, especially though the enhanced mapping function.  This 

means that however future funding schemes are implemented NPTCBC will be 

in a position to draw down grant money to carry out a range of biodiversity and 

ecosystem conservation projects. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The introduction of Action plans to reinforce Post 2010 Biodiversity 

Framework helps develop sustainable communities and a more sustainable 

environment. 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is therefore recommended that the Authority support the new approach to the 

Local Biodiversity Action Plan, including any actions that come forward (where 

resources are available to do so and where relevant permissions have been 

obtained). 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

To ensure that local ecological systems are managed and protected in 

accordance with National Legislation and to ensure that NPTCBC are able to 

draw down on available funding streams. 
 

List of Background Papers 

 

Post 2010 Biodiversity Framework 

Local Biodiversity Action Plan 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 

 

 

 

Page 22



Officer Contact 

 

Ceri Morris - Planning Policy Manager 

Email:  c.morris1@npt.gov.uk 

Tel:  01639 686320 

 

Laura Palmer - Biodiversity Officer 

Email:  l.palmer@npt.gov.uk  

Tel:  01639 686155 
 

Page 23

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:l.palmer@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity  No impact   

 Education & Lifelong Learning Positive    

 Better Health & Wellbeing Positive   

 Environment & Transport Positive   

 Crime & 
[...]
t. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The main works will be funded by Network Rail. However, if unfunded, there 

will be considerable cost to the Council as a result of providing the support 

required by Network Rail to deliver this national project given the quantity of 

work and required timescales.  It is therefore proposed Officers enter into 

negotiations with Network Rail to secure funding to pay for the level of support 

required to ensure successful project delivery.  Without funding support 

Network Rail’s requirements and needs will not be able to be met.   

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item and negotiations 

will be undertaken with Network Rail and/or their representatives. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The proposals are in line with the central government policy to increase the 

economic growth in the region and to capitalise on the rail network, reducing 

travel time and transport impacts on the Environment. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Assets affected and potential consequences of the Electrification 

programme. 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that:- 

 

1. The Director of Environment be authorised to enter into negotiations with 

Network Rail to secure reimbursement for reasonable costs incurred in 

supporting Network rail to deliver its electrification project. 

 

2. Approval to be given for the alteration of bridges affected by the 

electrification work to facilitate the Electrification Programme.  

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To help ensure delivery of Network Rail’s scheme of national importance and 

protect the Council’s financial position. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

EIA Screening Form.  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager, Engineering & Transport 

Tel. No. 01639 686463 

Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 31

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

NETWORK RAIL ELE
[...]
ay network. 

 

8. A48 Briton Ferry Dock Viaduct (WG Bridge). Track Lowering. The work will have 

major disruption to the Highway network. 

 

9. Shelone Road (NWR Bridge). Full Replacement Bridge. The work will have major 

disruption to the Highway network. 

 

10. Collins Street Footbridge (NWR Bridge). Demolition.  The work will not affect the 

highway network.  

 

11. Mariners Arms Crossing Footbridge (NWR Bridge). Engineering options being 

considered for this structure. 

 

12. Merlin Footbridge (NWR Bridge). Engineering options being considered for this 

structure. 

 

13. Ropewalk Footbridge (NWR Bridge). Engineering options being considered for this 

structure. 

 

14. Neath Station Footbridge (NPTCBC Bridge). Engineering options being considered 

for this structure. 

Page 33



 

15. Skewen Station Road Bridge (NWR Bridge). Engineering options being considered 

for this structure. 

 

16. New Road Bridge (NPTCBC Bridge). Engineering options being considered for this 

structure.  

 

There are a number of Level Crossings that NWR are proposing to close as follows; 

 

17. Heol-y-Deliaid FP Level Crossing 

18. Heol-y-Deliaid Level Crossing 

19. Port Talbot LC 

20. Penrhiwtyn LC 

21. Neath LC 

 

Page 34



 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT  

– D. W. GRIFFITHS  

AND THE HEAD OF STREETCARE  

– M. ROBERTS 

 

23
RD

 JULY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION  

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 
 

 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE INSTALLATION AND 

PROVISION OF AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE CAMERAS FOR DYFED 

POWYS POLICE   

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To obtain Members approval to sign the Memorandum of Understanding between 

Dyfed Powys Police and Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for the 

installation and provision of power to Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 

cameras.  

 

Background 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner of Dyfed Powys Police entered into an 

agreement with South Wales Trunk Road Agency (SWTRA), North & Mid Wales 

Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA), Carmarthenshire County Council, Ceredigion 

County Council, Pembrokeshire County Council and Powys County Council to install 

ANPR Cameras and associated equipment on existing highway infrastructure, 

including masts and columns, Dyfed Powys Police have stated they will meet all the 

costs associated with structurally testing the existing highways assets to confirm its 

structural integrity with the loading of additional equipment.  The Council will be 

required to provide power (where possible), from lamp posts for the ANPR cameras 

currently located at the Force’s traditional sites. 

 

Dyfed Powys Police have requested that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

join the adjacent local authorities and sign the Memorandum of Understanding set out 

in Appendix A. 

 

Screening Assessment has been undertaking to assist the Council in discharging its 

Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



assessment it has been determined that this function does not require an Equality 

Impact Assessment. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The work will be funded by the Police, who also fund the ongoing energy cost.  

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

A consultation exercise will not be carried out. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The proposals are necessary to reduce crime, enforce the law and maintain criminal 

justice in the region.  

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Memorandum of Understanding 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening 

that:- 

 

1. The Director of Environment be authorised to enter into the Memorandum of 

Understanding (Appendix A).  

 

2. Approval to be given for the installation and provision of power to ANPR 

cameras and associated equipment.  

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To help Dyfed Powys Police detect, deter and disrupt criminality at a regional level, 

including tackling travelling criminals and organised crime.  

 

List of Background Papers 

 

EIA Screening Form.  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager, Engineering & Transport 

Tel. No. 01639 686463 

Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk 

Page 36

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk


 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE INSTALLATION AND 

PROVISION OF AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE CAMERAS FOR DYFED 

POWYS POLICE   

 

a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in period. 

 

b) Sustainability Appraisal    

 Community Plan Impacts 

 Economic Prosperity   - No impact 

 Education and Lifelong Learning - No impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - No impact 

 Environment and Transport  - Positive  

 Crime and Disorder   - Positive  

 

 Other Impacts 

 Welsh Language    - No impact 

 Sustainable Development  - No impact 

 Equalities     - No impact 

 Social Inclusion    - No impact 

 

c) Consultation 

 

 The item will not be subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

Page 37



Appendix A  
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

BETWEEN 
 

OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
DYFED POWYS 

 

 
SOUTH WALES TRUNK ROAD AGENCY 

 

 
NORTH & MID WALES TRUNK ROAD AGENCY 

 

 
CARMARTEHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

 

 

Page 38



1.0 FOREWORD 

 
1.1 This document is The Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as 

“MOU”), between the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner Dyfed Powys; 
South Wales Trunk Road Agency; North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency; 

Carmarthenshire County Council; Ceredigion County Council; Pembrokeshire 
County Council, Powys County Council and Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council for the installation and provision of power to Automatic Number Plate 

Recognition (hereinafter referred to as “ANPR”) cameras. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 After careful consideration and discussion the parties subject to this MOU have 

agreed to the installation of ANPR cameras on their fixed infrastructure and 

further agree to provide power to the same. 
 

2.2 In addition, the local authorities will provide power (where possible) from lamp 
posts etc. for the ANPR cameras currently located at the Force’s traditional sites 

 

3.0 PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT 
 

3.1 This agreement is between the following partners:- 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner of Dyfed Powys Police, Police Headquarters, PO 

Box 99, Llangunnor, Carmarthen, SA31 2PF 
 

And 
 

South Wales Trunk Road Agency (SWTRA); 
North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA); 

Carmarthenshire County Council; 
Ceredigion County Council;  

Pembrokeshire County Council; 
Powys County Council; and 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 
4.0 ARRANGEMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT 

 
4.1 Where Dyfed Powys Police propose to install Automatic Number Plate 

Recognition Cameras and associated equipment on existing highway 

infrastructure, including masts and columns, Dyfed Powys Police will agree to 
meet all the costs associated with structurally testing the existing highways 

asset to confirm its structural integrity with the loading of additional equipment. 
 

4.2 Where Dyfed Powys Police propose to install Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition Cameras and associated equipment boxes on existing highway 
infrastructure, Dyfed Powys Police will agree to meet all the costs associated 

with installing a new bespoke electrical cut-out from the Highway Authority 
supply as per their requirements and specification.  Following the installation 

that interacts with the Highway Authorities electrical asset, Dyfed Powys Police 
will agree to provide a copy of the new electrical installation test certificate 
within 28 days following
[...]
outes Map Decision 
(Following Cons) 

 NP 

WG Trunk Road Review Outcome Info  MR 

Afan Argoed Update Decision  MR 

Member Enquiry Group Outcome (Side 
Waste) 

Decision  MR 

MREC Project Update Info  MR 

Approved Contractors Decision  DG 

Air Quality Report Decision  NP 

Dog Kennelling  Decision Topical MR 

Flood Risk Strategy Decision  DG, MR 

Engineering & Transport Externally 
Awarded Contracts 

Info Annual DG 

Alleged Public Byway From Main Road, 
Nant Hir, Community of Glynneath 

Decision Topical DM 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 11



 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme 

E&H CABINET Board FWP for 23rd July 2015 
 

 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

29th Oct 
2015 

Road Safety Strategy  Decision 
(Out to Cons) 

Annual DG 

Traffic Orders Decision  DG 

    

 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

10th Dec 
2015 
 
 
 
 
 

Bridges & Structures Life Cycle Plan Decision  DG 

Traffic Orders Decision  DG 

MREC Report  Decision  DG 

Highway Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP) 

Decision  MR 

Fleet Asset Management Plan Decision  DG 

    

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 9th June 2015
	4 Biodiversity Protocols
	5 Neath Port Talbot Biodiversity Action Plan
	6 Network Rail Electrification Work
	7 Automatic Number Plate Cameras
	8 Environment and Highways Quarter 4 Performance Indicators
	9 Urgency Action 1269 - No Waiting Order, Baglan Link Bridge
	10 Urgency Action 1270 - Land North of B4282
	11 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 23 JULY 2015 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.N.Pearce, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 9 JUNE 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. BIODIVERSITY PROTOCOLS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Biodiversity Protocols, as detailed within the circulated report, 
be approved and distributed to relevant officers via the Intranet and 
training scheduled on request. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that Neath Port Talbot comply with the requirements of the 
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act and other wildlife 
legislation. 



- 10 - 
 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. NEATH PORT TALBOT BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Authority support the new approach to the Local Biodiversity 
Action Plan (as detailed within the circulated report), including any 
actions that come forward (where resources are available to do so, and 
where relevant permissions have been obtained). 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that local ecological systems are managed and protected in 
accordance with National Legislation and to ensure that the Authority are 
able to draw down on available funding streams. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the tree day call in period. 
 
 

5. NETWORK RAIL ELECTRIFICATION WORK  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be withdrawn from consideration, due to the recent 
Government announcement on the delay to the delivery programme. An 
all Member Seminar will be arranged for the Autumn when more 
certainty over the Electrification programme will be available, followed by 
a report to the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet Board. 
 
 

6. AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE CAMERAS  
 
Decisions: 
 
That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening:- 
 



- 11 - 
 

1. the Director of Environment be authorised to enter into the 
Memorandum of Understanding (as detailed at Appendix A to the 
circulated report); 

 
2. approval be given for the installation and provision of power to 

Automatic Number Plate Recognition cameras and associated 
equipment. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To help Dyfed Powys Police detect, deter and disrupt criminality at a 
regional level, including tackling travelling criminals and organised crime.  
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


